

NS Trading Statement



FULL YEAR TRADING UPDATE

PROTON MOTOR POWER SYSTEMS PLC

Released 07:00:05 27 February 2024

RNS Number : 5187E

Proton Motor Power Systems PLC

27 February 2024

27 February 2024

Proton Motor Power Systems plc ("Proton Motor" or the "Company")

Full Year Trading Update

Proton Motor Power Systems plc (AIM: PPS), the designer and producer of hydrogen fuel cells and hydrogen fuel cell electric hybrid systems with a zero-carbon footprint, is pleased to provide an update on trading for the year ended 31 December 2023 ("FY 2023").

Highlights

Financial

- FY 2023 revenue of £2.1m (FY 2022: £2.1m)
- 40% increase in the value of system sales to £2.0m (2022 system sales: £1.4m)
- Total order intake of £2.5m (2022: £2.7m)
- In total, 42 fuel cell systems were delivered during the period (2022: 23 systems)
- Total order book at the period end of £2.5m (31 December 2022: £2.7m)

Operational

- An opening ceremony of the new production facility for the press and other relevant media was held in August 2023
- New HyModule® S4 fuel cell system solution introduced in response to sustained interest in hydrogen technology

Trading update

Subject to completion of the audit, the Company expects to report revenue for FY 2023 of £2.1m (FY 2022: £2.1m). Whilst total revenues were in line with the prior year, the Company increased its system sales by c. 40% to £2.0m (2022 system sales: £1.4m). In megawatt terms, this equated to total system sales of 0.7MW (2022: 0.5MW). In total, 42 fuel cell systems of differing configurations were delivered to customers during the period (2022: 23 systems). Service and engineering revenue for the year was £0.1m (2022: £0.7m).

Total order intake for the period was £2.5m (FY 2022: £2.7m). This included:

- a repeat order from DB Bahnbau Gruppe for a fuel cell system based on the Company's standard HyModule® S8 to support critical rail infrastructure;
- a standalone fuel cell system based on an 87 kVA container solution HyShelter® 87 for Redexis, as part of Spain's Green Hysland project; and
- a new order from the University of Stuttgart for a containerised fuel cell power plant HyShelter® 215 with a power output of up to 215 kVA.

Repeat orders from existing customers represented 37.7% of the total order intake value in 2023, with 62.3% coming from new customers. The overall sales and order intake in 2023 reflected the Company's continued focus on the "stationary" market, where nearer-term adoption is expected.

The Company held an opening ceremony for the new production facility for the press and other relevant media in August 2023. The Company is planning to commence production in its new facility by early 2025 in readiness for the anticipated increase in demand for fuel cells. The installation of a hydrogen storage tower at the new production facility will commence on completion of regulatory approval.

The current focus of the sales team is primarily on segments in the stationary market, where critical mass demand is being identified. On a secondary level the Company is offering customised systems, based on its validated fuel cell system kit, to

customers in the maritime, heavy-duty and rail markets either with follow up orders or where higher volumes are expected. The main reason for this is that stationary applications are regarded as being the primary initial market for widespread adoption. Application areas for the stationary market include:

- the emergency power segment requiring hydrogen infrastructure and emission free power with a long back up time;
- off-grid power supplies due to lack of mains power infrastructure; and
- energy storage and local combined heat and power usage for the renewable energy sector, which is only possible with hydrogen fuel cells.

At the start of 2024, the Company introduced its new HyModule® S4 fuel cell system solution in response to sustained interest in hydrogen technology. The system was first presented at HyVolution Paris.

Dr. Faiz Nahab, CEO of Proton Motor, said:

"As we increase our focus on strengthening Proton Motor's position to take advantage of the expected increase in demand for hydrogen technology, we are pleased that activity during the period continued to develop the pipeline of opportunities for our hydrogen fuel cell systems with both new and existing customers. Over the period, we delivered significant orders as part of innovative projects which showcase the important role of hydrogen in the energy transition. As ever, we remain committed to ensuring that the Company is well positioned to meet growing demand, supported by the new production facility and investment in strengthening our sales team. Proton Motor is consistently progressing the commercialisation of its products, and we look forward to strengthening the Company's recognition as a leader of hydrogen fuel cell technology throughout 2024."

For further information:

Proton Motor Power Systems Plc

Dr Faiz Nahab, CEO Roman Kotlarzewski, CFO

+49 (0) 173 189 0923

www.protonpowersystems.com

Allenby Capital Limited

Nominated Adviser & Broker

+44 (0) 20 3328 5656

James Reeve / Vivek Bhardwaj

Celicourt Communications

PR Adviser

+44 (0) 20 7770 6424 / protonmotor@celicourt.uk

Mark Antelme / Philip Dennis

About Proton Motor

Proton Motor has 25 years of experience in Power Solutions using CleanTech technologies such as hydrogen fuel cells, fuel cell and hybrid systems with a zero carbon footprint. Based in Puchheim near Munich, Proton Motor develops and produces standard Products as well as customised solutions. The focus of Proton Motor is on stationary solutions, as well as mobile, marine and rail applications. The product portfolio consists of base-fuel cell systems, standard complete, as well as customised systems.

Proton Motor Fuel Cell GmbH is a wholly owned subsidiary of Proton Motor Power Systems plc. The Company has been quoted on the AIM market of the London Stock Exchange since October 2006 (code: PPS).

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further information, please contact rns@lseg.com or visit www.rns.com.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our commercial services. For further information about how RNS and the London Stock Exchange use the personal data you provide us, please see our Privacy Policy.

END

TSTSEWFAMELSELE

London Stock Exchange plc is not responsible for and does not check content on this Website. Website users are responsible for checking content. Any news item (including any prospectus) which is addressed solely to the persons and countries specified therein should not be relied upon other than by such persons and/or outside the specified countries. Terms and conditions, including restrictions on use and distribution apply.